MONTE VISTA WATER DISTRICT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

DATE FILED & POSTED Posted On: 8 3011
Removed On: 10 (2/19
Receipt No: 36-08302019-612

ç

54 Ro

To: San Bernardino County Clerk of the Board 385 North Arrowhead Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92415

From: Monte Vista Water District 10575 Central Avenue Montclair, CA 91763

and

Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

MONTE VISTA WATER DISTRICT PLANT 30 WELLHEAD TREATMENT PROJECT **Project Title**

SCH#2019079009	Mr. Mark N. Kinsey	(909) 267-2170	mkinsey@mvwd.org
State Clearinghouse Number	Lead Agency Contact Person	Telephone Number	Email Address

Project Location

The proposed project is located at the 5616 San Bernardino Avenue, Montclair, CA 91763. The project will be located at the existing Monte Vista Water District Well 30 site, which is located in San Bernardino County. The project site is located within Section 23, Township 1 South, Range 8 West of the USGS 7.5 Minute Ontario topographical guadrangle. The GPS coordinates of the proposed project 34.077348°. -117.682896°.

Project Description

Monte Vista Water District (MVWD or District) proposes to install a wellhead treatment facility that would provide groundwater treatment for Wells 30, 32, and 33. The proposed project would develop a Wellhead Treatment Plant within the existing Well 30 site to treat water delivered from MVWD Wells 30 and 32, and from Well 33, which is co-owned by both MVWD and the City of Chino. Phase 1 of the project will provide the capacity to treat up to 4,000 gallons per minute (GPM) and Phase 2 will facilitate the treatment of up to 6,000 GPM.

This is to advise that the	Monte Vista	a Water District	has approved the	above	described	project	<u>~00</u>	
	Lead Agency	Responsible Agency	1			605 65		

8-28-19 and has made the following determination regarding the above described project: J LEERWAND (Date)

1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.

2.
An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CECA

A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

- 3. Mitigation measures [were D were not] made a condition of the approval of the project and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project.

Notice of Determination, page 2 of 2

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration/Initial Study and record of project approval is available to the general public at:

Monte Vista Water District, 10575 Central Avenue, Montclair, CA 91763

in y General Manager Title 8-28-19 Signature Date

			Print	StartOve	r Finalize&Email
		REC	EIPT NUM	BER:	and and a second se
		36	0830	2019 —	- 612
		STA	TE CLEARI	NGHOUSE NU	JMBER (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.					
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE	
Monte Vista Water District				083020	19
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT	NUMBER
San Bernardino				201907	9009
PROJECT TITLE				_1	
Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance w	ith Section 21108 o		2 of the	Public Res	
Mark N. Kinsey	FROJECTAFFEICAN	L. 1777		(909) 26	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS		s	TATE	ZIP CODE	-2170
10575 Central Avenue	Montclair			91763	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	Information	<u>_</u>		191700	
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District]	State A	gency	Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,271	.00 \$		0.00
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,354	.75 \$		2,354.75
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	e directly to CDFW	\$1,112	.00 \$_		0.00
 Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop 	уу)				
 Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource County documentary handling fee 	es Control Board only)	\$850	.00 \$ <u>.</u> \$		0.00
☑ Other			\$		50.00
PAYMENT METHOD: #1679					
Cash Credit Check Other	TOTAL	RECEIV	ED \$ _		2,404.75
	NCY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AN	ND TITLE		******
X MM MAA Val	nessa O'Meara, D	eputy	Clerk		

COPY - CDFW/ASB

MONTE VISTA WATER DISTRICT MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

Lead Agency: Monte Vista Water District 10575 Central Avenue Montclair, CA 91763 Contact: Van Jew (909) 267-2113 vjew@mvwd.org

SCH Number: SCH#2019079009

Project Title: Monte Vista Water District Plant 30 Wellhead Treatment Project

- Project Location: The proposed project is located at the 5616 San Bernardino Avenue, Montclair, CA 91763. The project will be located at the existing Monte Vista Water District Well 30 site, which is located in San Bernardino County. The project site is located within Section 23, Township 1 South, Range 8 West of the USGS 7.5 Minute Ontario topographical quadrangle. The GPS coordinates of the proposed project 34.077348°, -117.682896°.
- **Project Description:** Monte Vista Water District (MVWD or District) proposes to install a wellhead treatment facility that would provide groundwater treatment for Wells 30, 32, and 33. The proposed project would develop a Wellhead Treatment Plant within the existing Well 30 site to treat water delivered from MVWD Wells 30 and 32, and from Well 33, which is co-owned by both MVWD and the City of Chino. Phase 1 of the project will provide the capacity to treat up to 4,000 gallons per minute (GPM) and Phase 2 will facilitate the treatment of up to 6,000 GPM.
- Finding: The Monte Vista Water District's decision to implement this proposed project is a discretionary decision or "project" that requires evaluation under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The District has prepared an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration to evaluate the project impacts and has concluded the project will not have any significant negative impacts on the environment upon implementation of the recommended mitigation measures.
- Initial Study: Copies of the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration and related documents are available for public review at the Monte Vista Water District, located at 10575 Central Avenue, Montclair, CA 91763. The 30-day public review period for the Initial Study began July 2, 2019 and closed on July 31, 2019. Interested person or agency were to comment on this matter by submitting their written comments before July 31, 2019. Comments should be sent to Van Jew, Monte Vista Water District, 10575 Central Avenue, Montclair, CA 91763. For additional information, Mr. Jew may be contacted at (909) 267-2113 or at vjew@mvwd.org.
- Mitigation Measures: All mitigation measures identified in the Initial Study are summarized on pages 82-87 and are proposed for adoption as conditions of the project. These measures will be implemented through a mitigation monitoring and reporting program if the Mitigated Negative Declaration is adopted.

Signature General Manager Title <u>8-28-19</u> Date